

CAPITAL CASE

(No. ____)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN LAWAYNE NELSON,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lee B. Kovarsky
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
787 East Dean Keeton
Street
Austin, TX 78705

Meaghan VerGow
Counsel of Record
Carly Gibbs
Casey Matsumoto
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

Louis W. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street,
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI (CAPITAL CASE).....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Trial and Direct Review in State Court.....	4
B. State Post-Conviction Proceedings	9
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	11
1. District Court	11
2. Fifth Circuit	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER § 2254(D) RESTRICTS RELIEF WHEN THE SUBSTANCE OF A FEDERAL- COURT CLAIM WAS NOT ADJUDICATED IN STATE COURT.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Split Over The Test For Claim-Sameness Under § 2254(d)	15
1. Post-2011 Decisions Have Prompted Lower Courts To Refine The Test For Claim-Sameness.....	11
2. The Courts Of Appeals Now Apply Four Different Tests To Analyze Claim-Sameness	17
a. The Fourth Circuit’s “heart of the claim” test	17
b. The Eleventh Circuit’s “gravamen” test.....	18
c. The Ninth Circuit’s “fundamental alteration” test.....	19
B. The Fifth Circuit Rule Is Wrong	21
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DECIDING PREJUDICE AS A MATTER OF LAW RATHER THAN PERMITTING FACT DEVELOPMENT AND A <i>RHINES</i> STAY	25
A. The Fifth Circuit Prematurely Granted Summary Judgment On <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Nelson’s Allegations Of Prejudice Are Meritorious	27
1. The Panel Erroneously Applied Texas Anti-Parties Law	28
C. Nelson Should Have Been Afforded Investigative Services Under 18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	30
D. Nelson Should Be Permitted To Exhaust His Claims In State Court.....	32
E. With A Sufficient Opportunity To Develop Facts, Nelson Would Prevail On The Merits Of His IATC-Participation Claim	33
1. Trial Counsel's Deficiency	34
2. Counsel's Deficient Failure to Investigate Springs and Jefferson Prejudiced Nelson's Sentencing Defense	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion, United States Court of Ap- peals for the Fifth Circuit (June 30, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part a Certificate of Appealability, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
(Mar. 12, 2020).....	33a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Mar. 29, 2017)	87a
APPENDIX D: <i>Ex parte Steven Lawayne Nelson</i> , No. WR-82,814-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 14, 2015)	144a
APPENDIX E: <i>Ex parte Steven Lawayne Nelson</i> , No. C-4-010180-1232507-A (Tex. Crim. Dist. Ct. Jan. 29, 2015).....	146a
APPENDIX F: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Aug. 11, 2023) .	202a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Statutory Provisions	203a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Massie</i> , 236 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	30
<i>Brannigan v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	27
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	34
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	32, 33
<i>Franklin v. Jenkins</i> , 839 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	30
<i>Harris v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 627 (S.D. Tex. 1992).....	33
<i>In re Dailey</i> , 949 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	32
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 20 F.4th 846 (4th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 4:16-cv-00904-P (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017).....	1
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (2020).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Lumpkin</i> , 72 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Nelson v. Texas</i> , No. 15-5265 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2015).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Texas</i> , No. AP-76,924 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Original Ballet Russe v. Ballet Theatre</i> , 133 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1943)	23
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	36, 37
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Dzurenda</i> , 25 F.4th 1171 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	29, 37
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	30
<i>Sears v. Warden GDCP</i> , 73 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	29
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>Vandross v. Stirling</i> , 986 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	2, 15, 16, 26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 10 (2003).....	11, 29, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	29
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 693 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3599	12, 28, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	20
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071, § 2(b)	9, 31
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BRIAN R. MEANS, POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES § 27:4.....	24
